
Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12 

#01 GSM850_Right Cheek_Ch189_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.34 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.064 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.55 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.2 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.878 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.27 mW/g



0 dB = 1.27mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12

#01 GSM850_Right Cheek_Ch189_PDA1_2D 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.34 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.064 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.55 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.2 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.878 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.27 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12 

#02 GSM850_Right Tilted_Ch189_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.672 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.029 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.768 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.627 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.465 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.657 mW/g



0 dB = 0.657mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12 

#03 GSM850_Left Cheek_Ch189_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.25 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.46 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.18 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.868 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.25 mW/g



0 dB = 1.25mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12 

#04 GSM850_Left Tilted_Ch189_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.657 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.3 V/m; Power Drift = 0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.771 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.616 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.457 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.654 mW/g



0 dB = 0.654mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27 

#42 GSM1900_Right Cheek_Ch661_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.06 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.2 V/m; Power Drift = 0.105 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.42 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.938 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.556 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.02 mW/g



0 dB = 1.02mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27 

#42 GSM1900_Right Cheek_Ch661_PDA1_2D 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.06 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.2 V/m; Power Drift = 0.105 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.42 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.938 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.556 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.02 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27 

#43 GSM1900_Right Tilted_Ch661_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.7 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.391 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.028 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.484 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.323 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.196 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.347 mW/g



0 dB = 0.347mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27

#44 GSM1900_Left Cheek_Ch661_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.551 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00128 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.729 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.524 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.334 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.563 mW/g



0 dB = 0.563mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27 

#45 GSM1900_Left Tilted_Ch661_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.7 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.318 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.087 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.493 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.322 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.185 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.355 mW/g



0 dB = 0.355mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12 

#21 WCDMA V_RMC12.2k_Right Cheek_Ch4132_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.889 mho/m; εr = 41.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4132/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.25 mW/g 
 
Ch4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.121 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.44 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.11 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.816 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.17 mW/g



0 dB = 1.17mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12 

#13 WCDMA V_RMC12.2k_Right Tilted_Ch4182_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4182/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.589 mW/g 
 
Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.7 V/m; Power Drift = 0.063 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.682 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.552 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.411 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.581 mW/g



0 dB = 0.581mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12

#17 WCDMA V_RMC12.2k_Left Cheek_Ch4132_PDA2 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.889 mho/m; εr = 41.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4132/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.23 mW/g 
 
Ch4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.083 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.44 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.17 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.856 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.24 mW/g



0 dB = 1.24mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12

#17 WCDMA V_RMC12.2k_Left Cheek_Ch4132_PDA2_2D 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.889 mho/m; εr = 41.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4132/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.23 mW/g 
 
Ch4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.083 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.44 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.17 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.856 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.24 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/12 

#15 WCDMA V_RMC12.2k_Left Tilted_Ch4182_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_10212 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.3, 6.3, 6.3); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4182/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.564 mW/g 
 
Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.3 V/m; Power Drift = 0.095 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.646 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.525 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.393 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.551 mW/g



0 dB = 0.551mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27

#38 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Right Cheek_Ch9262_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used : f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 39; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9262/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.68 mW/g 
 
Ch9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.191 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.19 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.44 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.852 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.56 mW/g



0 dB = 1.56mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27 

#38 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Right Cheek_Ch9262_PDA1_2D 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used : f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 39; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9262/Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.68 mW/g 
 
Ch9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.191 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.19 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.44 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.852 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.56 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27 

#34 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Right Tilted_Ch9400_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.7 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.757 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00125 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.924 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.616 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.378 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.659 mW/g



0 dB = 0.659mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27 

#40 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Left Cheek_Ch9262_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used : f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 39; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.7 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9262/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.08 mW/g 
 
Ch9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.109 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.28 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.922 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.590 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.993 mW/g



0 dB = 0.993mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/27 

#36 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Left Tilted_Ch9400_PDA1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_100227 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.7 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(5.11, 5.11, 5.11); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.626 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.1 V/m; Power Drift = 0.135 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.917 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.593 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.340 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.644 mW/g



0 dB = 0.644mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/25 

#49 GSM850_GPRS10_Face_1.5cm_Ch189_PDA1_Earphone1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_850_100225 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.6 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.19 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.016 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.41 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.11 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.810 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.18 mW/g



0 dB = 1.18mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/25 

#49 GSM850_GPRS10_Face_1.5cm_Ch189_PDA1_Earphone1_2D 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_850_100225 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.6 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.19 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.016 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.41 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.11 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.810 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.18 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/25

#53 GSM850_GPRS10_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch128_PDA1_Earphone1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_850_100225 Medium parameters used: f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.965 mho/m; εr = 53.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.6 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch128/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.09 mW/g 
 
Ch128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.120 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.95 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.04 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.746 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.09 mW/g



0 dB = 1.09mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/28 

#59 GSM1900_GPRS10_Face_1.5cm_Ch661_PDA1_Earphone1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: PCS 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_1900_10028 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 52; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.517 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.162 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.589 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.444 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.290 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.483 mW/g



0 dB = 0.483mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/28   

#62 GSM1900_GPRS10_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch810_PDA1_Earphone1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: PCS 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_1900_10028 Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 51.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch810/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.933 mW/g 
 
Ch810/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.97 V/m; Power Drift = 0.106 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.33 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.886 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.507 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.999 mW/g



0 dB = 0.999mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/28   

#62 GSM1900_GPRS10_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch810_PDA1_Earphone1_2D 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: PCS 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_1900_10028 Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 51.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch810/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.933 mW/g 
 
Ch810/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.97 V/m; Power Drift = 0.106 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.33 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.886 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.507 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.999 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/3/3

#81 WCDMA V_RMC12.2k_Face_1.5cm_Ch4132_PDA2_Earphone2 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_850_100303 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.968 mho/m; εr = 53.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4132/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.688 mW/g 
 
Ch4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.126 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.795 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.614 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.446 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.642 mW/g



0 dB = 0.642mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/3/3 

#81 WCDMA V_RMC12.2K_Face_1.5cm_Ch4132_PDA2_Earphone2_2D 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_850_100303 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.968 mho/m; εr = 53.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM-Back; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4132/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.688 mW/g 
 
Ch4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.126 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.795 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.614 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.446 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.642 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/25 

#56 WCDMA V_RMC12.2K_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch4182_PDA1_Earphone1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_850_100225 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.6 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4182/Area Scan (41x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.492 mW/g 
 
Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.155 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.605 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.458 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.329 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.481 mW/g



0 dB = 0.481mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/28   

#63 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Face_1.5cm_Ch9400_PDA1_Earphone1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_1900_10028 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 52; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.570 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.125 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.617 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.462 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.301 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.504 mW/g



0 dB = 0.504mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/28 

#64 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch9400_PDA1_Earphone1 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_1900_10028 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 52; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.09 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.97 V/m; Power Drift = 0.073 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.54 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.03 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.592 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.14 mW/g



0 dB = 1.14mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/2/28   

#64 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch9400_PDA1_Earphone1_2D 

DUT: 020105  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_1900_10028 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 52; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.09 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.97 V/m; Power Drift = 0.073 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.54 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.03 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.592 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.14 mW/g 
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